# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Tasty Baking Company		01/21/2011	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA
Tasty Baking Oxford, Inc.		01/21/2011	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania
Street Address:	1701 John F. Kennedy Blvd.
Internal Address:	22nd Floor, Mail Stop PJ2245
City:	Philadelphia
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19103
Entity Type:	financial institution: PENNSYLVANIA

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 46

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3242052	TASTYKAKE BUNNY TREATS
Registration Number:	3289037	TASTYBREAKS
Registration Number:	3331648	TASTYKAKE DOUBLICIOUS
Registration Number:	3179937	TASTYKAKE SNAK BARS
Registration Number:	3123063	
Registration Number:	3303633	KREAMIES
Registration Number:	3437706	WITCHY TREATS
Registration Number:	3265941	TASTY GRAHAMS
Registration Number:	3898985	TASTYKAKE
Registration Number:	3898975	KIRBEE
Registration Number:	3842698	TASTYKAKE BAKED PIES
Registration Number:	3713522	ORIGINAL BANANA TREATS
Registration Number:	3552903	NOBODY BAKES A CAKE AS TASTY AS A TASTYKAKE  TRADEMARK

REEL: 004505 FRAME: 0102

900187458

Registration Number:	3463300	EASY TO PASS ON. HARD TO PASS UP.
Registration Number:	3124056	TASTYKAKE SENSABLES
Registration Number:	2963842	TASTY-KLAIR
Registration Number:	3056007	NOW THAT'S TASTY
Registration Number:	3187760	SENSABLES
Registration Number:	3012640	TASTYKAKE
Registration Number:	2920565	KUPIDKAKES
Registration Number:	3060725	ST. PATTY'S TREATS
Registration Number:	3190431	SANTA SNACKS
Registration Number:	2371356	JUNIORS
Registration Number:	2371355	JUNIOR
Registration Number:	2333381	KREEPY KAKES
Registration Number:	2230545	SWEETIE KAKES
Registration Number:	2267760	TASTY TWEETS
Registration Number:	1934730	KRINGLE KAKES
Registration Number:	1697864	TASTY TWISTS
Registration Number:	1760743	THE CHOCOLATE CHOICE
Registration Number:	1760742	THE COLLEGIATE
Registration Number:	1621499	TASTYKAKE BAKERY FRESH
Registration Number:	1668049	TASTYKARE
Registration Number:	1686604	DUTCH MILL
Registration Number:	1277275	Т
Registration Number:	1276454	TASTYKAKE
Registration Number:	1279139	TIME FOR A TASTY BREAK
Registration Number:	1236610	T TASTYKAKE
Registration Number:	1272977	TASTYKAKE
Registration Number:	1227724	TASTYKAKE
Registration Number:	1233809	KANDY KAKES
Registration Number:	1354532	DUTCH MILL
Registration Number:	0696852	TASTYKAKE
Registration Number:	0885577	T TASTYKAKE
Registration Number:	0894734	TASTY-KLAIR
Registration Number:	0233391	KRIMPETS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 004505 FRAME: 0103 Fax Number: (202)842-8465

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-842-8800

Email: dctrademarks@dbr.com

Correspondent Name: Amy E. Carroll
Address Line 1: 1500 K Street, N.W.

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005-1209

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	206011-462865
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Amy E. Carroll
Signature:	/amyecarroll/
Date:	03/25/2011

### Total Attachments: 4

source=Tasty - Trademarks Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif

source=Tasty - Trademarks Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif

 $source = {\sf Tasty-Trademarks\ Security\ Agreement\ (Executed)\#page 3.tif}$ 

source=Tasty - Trademarks Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004505 FRAME: 0104

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARKS SECURITY AGREEMENT AND NOTICE

This CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARKS SECURITY AGREEMENT AND NOTICE

dated as of January 21, 2011, is by and among Tasty Baking Company ("TBC"), a Pennsylvania

corporation with an address at 3 Crescent Drive, Suite 200, Navy Yard Corporate Center,

Philadelphia, PA 19112, TBC's subsidiary Tasty Baking Oxford, Inc. a Pennsylvania

corporation with an address at 2801 Hunting Park Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19129 ("Tasty

Oxford," and collectively with TBC, the "Assignors") and Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania, a

Pennsylvania financial institution with an address at 1701 John F. Kennedy Blvd., 22<sup>nd</sup> Floor,

Mail Stop PJ2245, Philadelphia, PA 19103, for itself and as collateral agent for certain other

Lenders (as that term is defined in the Security Agreement identified below) (together with its

successors and assigns in such capacity, "Assignee") and is made pursuant to a Patents,

Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses Security Agreement dated September 6, 2007, by and

among TBC, Tasty Oxford, certain of TBC's other subsidiaries, Assignee and the Lenders (the

"Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Assignors and two related entities,

Tastykake Investment Company ("Tastykake") and TBC Financial Services, Inc., mortgaged and

pledged to Assignee for the benefit of itself and the Lenders a security interest in the Trademarks

(as defined in the Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, forty-four (44) of the Trademarks subject to the security interest granted by

the Security Agreement that were originally owned by Tastykake are now owned by TBC by

operation of a merger of Tastykake into TBC on December 23, 2009; and

DC01/ 2627539, 1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004505 FRAME: 0105 WHEREAS, two (2) of the Trademarks subject to the security interest granted by the Security Agreement were owned by Oxford as of the date of the Security Agreement but were not, and should have been, reflected on Exhibit B to the Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Assignors wish to confirm hereby that all of the Trademarks now listed on Exhibit I hereto are subject to the security interest granted by the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, as security for the due and timely payment and performance of the Obligations referenced in the Security Agreement, Assignors hereby confirm the mortgage and pledge to Assignee of a security interest in and to the Trademarks listed on Exhibit 1 hereto and give notice of such security interest and the existence of the Security Agreement providing therefor.

Executed as of the date first above written.

	TASTY	BAKING	COMPANY
--	-------	--------	---------

Name: CHAROSS PPIZZI Title: ORS, & COSO
TASTY BAKING OXFORD, INC.
ву: СССТВО
Name: CHARLES P 17721 Title: 19265. 4 CEO
and
CITIZENS BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, or
behalf of itself and the Lenders
Ву:
Name:
Title:

# TASTY BAKING COMPANY

By:
Name:
Title:
•
TASTY BAKING OXFORD, INC.
By:
Name:
Title:
and
· ·
CITIZENS BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, on
behalf of itself and the Lenders
-1: $1$
By:
Name: KAROVD BUDNIKIL
Title: Sve

EXHIBIT 1

<u>To Confirmatory Trademarks Security Agreement and Notice</u>

	Serial Number	Reg. Number	Word Mark	Check Status	Live/Dea
1.	78925984	3242052	TASTYKAKE BUNNY TREATS	TARR	LIVE
<u> </u>	78847107	3289037	TASTYBREAKS	TARR	LIVE
5	78743774	3331648	TASTYKAKE DOUBLICIOUS	TARR	LIVE
	78680574	3179937	TASTYKAKE SNAK BARS	TARR	LIVE
;	78611853	3123063		TARR	LIVE
<u> </u>	78600052	3303633	KREAMIES	TARR	LIVE
,	78599867	3437706	WITCHY TREATS	TARR	LIVE
_	78599833	3265941	TASTY GRAHAMS	TARR	LIVE
<del>-</del>	77912129	3898985	TASTYKAKE	TARR	LIVE
=	77907750	3898975	KIRBEE	TARR	LIVE
=	77749699	3842698	TASTYKAKE BAKED PIES	TARR	LIVE
_	77514616	3713522	ORIGINAL BANANA TREATS	TARR	LIVE
_	77334308	3552903	NOBODY BAKES A CAKE AS TASTY AS A TASTYKAKE	TARR	LIVE
4	77109468	3463300	EASY TO PASS ON. HARD TO PASS UP.	TARR	LIVE
=	76596412	3124056	TASTYKAKE SENSABLES	TARR	LIVE
=	76593146	2963842	TASTY-KLAIR	TARR	LIVE
7		3056007	NOW THAT'S TASTY	TARR	LIVE
_	76583972	3187760	SENSABLES	TARR	LIVE
	76580792	3012640	TASTYKAKE	TARR	LIVE
	76574843	2920565	KUPIDKAKES	TARR	LIVE
21	<u> </u>	3060725	ST. PATTY'S TREATS	TARR	LIVE
22		3190431	SANTA SNACKS	TARR	LIVE
=	75826663	2371356	JUNIORS	TARR	LIVE
=	75826630	2371355	JUNIOR	TARR	LIVE
_	75744615	2333381	KREEPY KAKES	TARR	LIVE
=	75417740	2230545	SWEETIE KAKES	TARR	LIVE
=	75417746	2267760	TASTY TWEETS	TARR	LIVE
=	74493759	1934730			
=	74186503		KRINGLE KAKES	TARR	LIVE
-	-	1697864	TASTY TWISTS	TARR	LIVE
	74102052	1760743	THE CHOCOLATE CHOICE	TARR	LIVE
_	74102051	1760742	THE COLLEGIATE	TARR	LIVE
	74023953	1621499	TASTYKARE BAKERY FRESH	TARR	LIVE
=	74014627	1668049	TASTYKARE	TARR	LIVE
=	74145437	1686604	DUTCH MILL	TARR	LIVE
_	73406169	1277275	TACTYKAKE	TARR	LIVE
	73406143	1276454	TASTYKAKE	TARR	LIVE
=	73401600	1279139	TIME FOR A TASTY BREAK	TARR	LIVE
	73336977	1236610	T TASTYKAKE	TARR	LIVE
_	73335952	1272977	TASTYKAKE	TARR	LIVE
=	73317760	1227724	TASTYKAKE	TARR	LIVE
=	73317759	1233809	KANDY KAKES	TARR	LIVE
=	73503804	1354532	DUTCH MILL	TARR	LIVE
=	72071976	0696852	TASTYKAKE	TARR	LIVE
=	72324662	0885577	T TASTYKAKE	TARR	LIVE
=	72344083	0894734	TASTY-KLAIR	TARR	LIVE
46	71250477	0233391	KRIMPETS	TARR	LIVE

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004505 FRAME: 0108

**RECORDED: 03/25/2011**